

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Environmental Driven Solutions, LLC, Plaintiff and Appellee, v. Dunn County, a North Dakota Municipality, Defendant and Appellant, v. North Dakota Industrial Commission, Intervenor and Appellee.	Supreme Court No. 20160100 Dunn County No. 13-2013-CV-100
---	---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NORTH DAKOTA PETROLEUM COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE AND INTERVENOR AND
APPELLEE**

On Appeal from Judgment Dated March 3, 2016,
District Court, Southwest Judicial District, Dunn County, North Dakota
The Honorable Judge Dann Edward Greenwood, Presiding

John W. Morrison (#03502)
jmorrison@crowleyfleck.com
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway, Suite 250
PO Box 2798
Bismarck, ND 58502
701.223.6585

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION ¶ 1

 A. Preliminary Statement..... ¶ 1

 B. Identity of *Amicus Curiae* and its interest..... ¶ 2

II. ARGUMENT ¶ 5

 A. Dunn County has no zoning jurisdiction in matters which the legislature has authorized the NDIC to regulate ¶ 5

 B. The North Dakota Industrial Commission has exclusive jurisdiction over the location, construction, and operation of oil waste treating facilities ¶ 6

 C. The exclusive jurisdiction of the NDIC provides reliable, consistent regulation promulgated by experts who are best positioned to regular highly technical fields ¶ 10

 D. The proper resolution of this case does not require the Court to defer to the Commission’s determinations as to its own jurisdiction ¶ 12

III. CONCLUSION..... ¶ 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315, 319-20, (1943).....	¶ 16
<u>Church v. Jamison</u> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 1568, 1580 (2006)	¶ 13
<u>Dona Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</u> , 139 P.3d 166, 169 (N.M. 2006).....	¶ 13
<u>Doyle ex rel. Doyle v. Sprynczynatyk</u> , 2001 ND 8, ¶ 10, 621 N.W.2d 353.....	¶ 8
<u>First Bank of Buffalo v. Conrad</u> , 350 N.W.2d 580, 584–85 (N.D.1984)	¶ 15
<u>Gofor Oil, Inc. v. State</u> , 427 N.W.2d 104, 107 (N.D. 1988).....	¶ 10
<u>Heier v. North Dakota Dept. of Transp.</u> , 2012 ND 171, ¶5, 820 N.W.2d 394	¶ 15
<u>HIT, Inc. v. N. Dakota Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 2013 ND 51, ¶ 7, 828 N.W.2d 792.....	¶ 14
<u>Mountrail Cty. v. Hoffman</u> , 2000 ND 49, ¶ 7, 607 N.W.2d 901	¶ 5
<u>Noey v. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</u> , 737 P.2d 796, 800 (Alaska 1987)	¶ 13
<u>Sloan v. N. Dakota Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> , 2011 ND 194, ¶ 10, 804 N.W.2d 184	¶ 9
<u>State ex rel. Clayburgh v. American West Cmty. Promotions, Inc.</u> , 2002 ND 98, ¶ 7, 645 N.W.2d 196.....	¶ 13

STATUTES

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-01(49).....	¶ 7, 8
N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-15(6).....	¶ 7
N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-34.1	¶ 7
N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-55	¶ 7
N.D. Admin. Code §§ 43-02-03-51 to 43-02-03-51.4	¶ 7
N.D.C.C. § 1–02–03	¶ 8

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	¶ 14
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-06	¶ 9
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04.....	¶ 14
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04(2)(a).....	¶ 6
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04(2)(e).....	¶ 6
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04(2)(e)(2)	¶ 6, 8
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04(5)	¶ 7
N.D.C.C. Ch. 11-33	¶ 5
N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-32	¶ 3
N.D.C.C. Ch. 38-08	¶ 7, 8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2B Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 49:04, 24 (6th ed. 2000 Rev.).....	¶ 13
